Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE SERVICES
Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

NB - This agenda contains proposals,
recommendations and options. These do
not represent Council policy or decisions
until they have received proper
consideration through the full decision
making process.

To:

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk
24 February 2020

MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday,
3rd March, 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm
Yours faithfully
JULIE BEILBY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART 1 - PUBLIC
1.

Apologies for absence

5-6

2.

Declarations of interest

7-8

3.

Minutes

9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2019
Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet
4.

Local Plan Update and Timetable

13 - 20

This report provides an update on Local Plan progress since November 2019,
considers the next stages in the process and recommends a revised Local Plan
timetable for approval. Progress in neighbouring Authorities is also reviewed.
5.

Development Management - Processes and Procedures

21 - 28

The report seeks to provide an update on Development Management following
feedback from consultees on engagement processes with a view to ensuring
parity.
6.

Proposed Revision to the Joint Transportation Board Agreement 29 - 38
This report brings forward a revised Joint Transportation Board Agreement
between this authority and Kent County Council for consideration and
recommendation to Cabinet. There are no financial implications relating to the
report and therefore no impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.
Matters submitted for Information

7.

Planning Conditions

39 - 102

This report seeks to provide an update on how Development Management will
seek impose planning conditions on planning permissions, through the use of a
comprehensive, published compendium in the interests of good and consistent
decision making. The use of the compendium as a tool for decision making
purposes could have a positive financial impact on the Council as it will improve
service efficiency and ensure a consistency in approaches wherever possible.
8.

Urgent Items

103 - 104

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive
Matters for consideration in Private
9.

Exclusion of Press and Public

105 - 106

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE
10.

Urgent Items

107 - 108

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

MEMBERSHIP
Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman)
Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr M D Boughton
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr D J Cooper
Cllr D A S Davis
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr S A Hudson

Cllr D Keers
Cllr D W King
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr N G Stapleton
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr D Thornewell

Agenda Item 1
Apologies for absence

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Declarations of interest

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
Wednesday, 13th November, 2019
Present:

Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis,
Cllr
S A Hudson,
Cllr
D W King,
Cllr
Mrs C B Langridge,
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton and Cllr M Taylor
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, R P Betts, M A Coffin, N J Heslop,
M A J Hood, D Lettington, B J Luker and M R Rhodes were also
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop,
M D Boughton, D Keers and D Thornewell

PE 19/22

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

PE 19/23

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and
Transportation Advisory Board held on 2 October 2019 be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 19/24

REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided a review of the pre-application charging regime and set
out the proposed new charges for 2020-2021. The report advised of the
need to review the protocol each year to ensure the evidence base was
up-to-date while the annual consideration of the charging schedule
ensured that it was fairly applied and ensured proportionate recovery of
costs incurred in providing pre-application advice.
RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet approve the adoption of the updated
Pre-application Charging Schedule 2020/21, as set out at Annex 1 to the
report, with effect from 1 April 2020.
*Referred to Cabinet

1

Page 9

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

PE 19/25

13 November 2019

PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT PROTOCOL
Decision Notice D190085MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health sought approval to the adoption of a Planning Performance
Agreement Protocol to provide a clear and transparent process for
determining large and/or complex planning applications through the use
of Planning Performance Agreements.
RECOMMENDED: That

PE 19/26

(1)

the Planning Performance Agreement Protocol, as set out at
Annex 1 to the report, be adopted; and

(2)

the Planning Performance Agreement Protocol Appendix 1: Fee
Schedule, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

SELF BUILD REGISTER UPDATE
Decision Notice D190086MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on the Council’s Self-Build and Custom
Housebuilding Register with specific reference to the introduction of
eligibility criteria, including a local connections test and a financial
solvency test. The report also sought agreement to the introduction of
an administration fee.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the proposed eligibility criteria and financial capacity test criteria
be applied to those already on the Tonbridge and Malling Self
Build and Custom House Building Register and for future
applicants, as set out at paragraph 1.3.4 to the report; and

(2)

an administration fee, as set out at paragraphs 1.4.1 to 1.4.3 of
the report, be introduced for new applicants and an annual fee be
applied to all of those on the register from 1 April 2020.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
PE 19/27

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on matters pertaining to planning
enforcement.

2

Page 10

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

PE 19/28

13 November 2019

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on the Local Plan and included details of the
public consultation exercise being undertaken between 4 November and
23 December following a request from the appointed Planning
Inspectors.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 19/29

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm

3

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
03 March 2020
Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND TIMETABLE
This report provides an update on Local Plan progress since November
2019, considers the next stages in the process and recommends a revised
Local Plan timetable for approval. Progress in neighbouring Authorities is
also reviewed.

1.1

Additional Consultation (November to December 2019)

1.1.1

The Inspectors requested a further round of public consultations on some of the
documents published since the Local Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State
in January 2019. The focus of the consultation was whether in the light of the new
documents the soundness of the Local Plan had changed. The consultation ran
for 7 weeks from 4th November closing on the 23rd December.

1.1.2

191 completed responses were received during the consultation period. These
can be viewed on our website here: ( www.tmbc.gov.uk/lppsconsult ).

1.1.3

Copies of everything received, including a small number of incomplete entries,
were sent to the Inspectors in January together with a summary of the main
issues. We anticipate these will be taken into account when the Inspectors
prepare their Matters Issues and Questions (MIQs), which will guide the
discussions at the Local Plan Hearings.

1.2

Provisional Dates for the First Phase of Hearings

1.2.1

The Inspectors informed the Council of the provisional dates for the Hearings via
the Programme Officer on 5th February. Subject to confirmation these will take
place on 19th-21st May at the Orchards Conference Venue at East Malling
Research. Details have been uploaded to the examination pages of the website:
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/planning-and-development/planning/planninglocal-plans/local-plan-examination-contents/hearing-sessions

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 13

03 March 2020

2

1.3

Appointment of a new Lead Inspector

1.3.1

On 6th February the Planning Inspectorate informed the Council of a change of our
Lead Inspector. Simon Berkeley has been replaced by Susan Crosby, who has
more capacity over the coming months. Our other Inspector, Luke Fleming, is
unchanged.

1.3.2

Susan Crosby is an experienced Local Plan Inspector who is currently examining
two other Local Plans St Albans and Uttlesford. Our Programme Officer, Louise
St John-Howe is also the Programme Officer for those two Local Plans and so is
used to working with our new Inspector. The Planning Inspectorate have
confirmed that the change of Inspector will not affect the provisional dates for the
first phase of hearings, but the dates are still subject to confirmation.

1.4

Next Stages and Revised Local Plan Timetable

1.4.1

The MIQs will be received at least 8 weeks before the first hearing day (and
potentially sooner) to allow for hearing statements to be prepared by participants
and circulated by the Programme Officer. The MIQs will only relate to the matters
to be discussed during the first phase of the hearing, which usually concern legal
compliance, duty to cooperate and sustainability appraisal. Our Inspectors have
also indicated that there may be some other matters for discussion including
Green Belt.

1.4.2

The Inspectors will write to the Council after the close of the first hearing sessions
with further advice about the remainder of the examination, which may involve the
Council being asked to prepare more work.

1.4.3

The revised timetable going forward found at Annex 1 and recommended for
approval is therefore a best estimate based on the information we know at the
current time. The revised timetable allows a reasonable estimate of time for each
of the remaining key stages, but this will be subject to confirmation by the
Inspectors. We will continue to work closely with the Planning Inspectorate to
ensure that any unforeseen delays are minimised and that the Local Plan
progresses to adoption as swiftly as possible.

1.5

Local Plan Progress in Neighbouring Authorities

1.5.1

Members re
[...]
r

Stage

2019

J

Page 19

Submission
of Local Plan
to Secretary
S
of State
(23.1.19)
Appointment
of Inspectors
and start of
Examination
phase
(9.3.19)
First Phase
Hearings
(19.5.20 –
21.5.20)
Second
Phase
Hearings
Receipt of
Inspector’s
Report
Consultations
on any Main
Modifications

2020

F M A M J J A S

O N D J

1
C

2021

F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J

A S O N D

2
C

H

H
C
R
C
C C

Adoption of
Local Plan

Notes: C = Consultations, S = Submission, Hearing Sessions = H, R = Inspector’s Report received, A = Adoption
1: Additional Consultation requested by the Inspectors (4.11.19 – 23.12.19)
2. Copies of responses and synopses of main issues provided to Inspectors (17.1.20)

A

Page 20

Agenda Item 5
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
03 March 2020
Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken
by the Cabinet Member)
1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT – PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES
Summary
This report seeks to provide an update on Development Management
following feedback from consultees on engagement processes, with a view
to ensuring parity. The proposals in this report would, if agreed, result in
some savings to support the Council’s medium term financial strategy and
service efficiencies.

1.1

Introduction

1.1.1

Following feedback from various parties to the planning process including Parish
Councils, officers have taken the opportunity to review certain current processes,
procedures and actions in order to improve efficiency and effectiveness. This
feedback included concerns about late amendments to planning applications, the
need to move to determination of applications in a timely fashion and simplifying
processes to ensure that consultees can have time to consider applications and
liaise where appropriate with their borough Members. This will inevitably be an
ongoing process but some key aspects of o
[...]
d from the applicant to enable them to make
a substantive response. Habitually, this will relate to technical data and
associated information. This is because they are, in fact, required to provide us
with a representation when we consult them. The same ability is not expressly
provided for in the case of other consultees because they are not required to
respond in the same way.

1.2.8

There are occasions where late representations from non-statutory consultees
have been received (over the prescribed period) which, in the case of decisions to
be made under delegated powers causes a delay to determination or subsequent
to committee reports being published.

1.2.9

Consideration has been given to how to avoid scenarios which cause such delays
to decision making and it is considered that the way to overcome this is to
propose that the Council will not accept representations on applications received

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 23

03 March 2020

4

after the relevant 21 day period from any party not included in the statutory
(technical) consultees definition.
1.2.10 This does not necessarily mean that late representations will completely cease. In
the event that any are received, there will still be a need to ensure that any
information they contain do not raise any fundamental matters that could leave the
authority open to legal challenge or raise new, previously unconsidered, material
considerations. Beyond this, any such representations received after the relevant
deadline date will not be taken into account.
1.2.11 Similarly, officers understand that some confusion can arise when Parish Councils
are effectively working to a different deadline to that of borough Members in terms
of the timeframe within which to call applications in to the relevant Area Planning
Committee. Operationally this is because Parishes are sent an individual
notification along with the entire planning application submission in hard copy
whereas the Borough Councillors are notified of the receipt of planning
applications via the published weekly list (commonly referred to as “List B”).
1.2.12 To overcome this, Parishes would now be notified via the weekly list as per the
approach with borough Members and will have 21 days from then within which to
make representations. As part of this, the Council will no longer be providing the
Parish Councils with hard copies of all planning applications and instead they will
be required to view them online through the Public Access pages on the Council’s
website as with other consultees.
1.2.13 It is appreciated that this will represent a change in the way we have approached
such matters, and Parish Councils in particular will have to adapt their current
practices to accommodate this change. It is therefore recognised that there will
need a suitable lead in period whereby our notification letters and the website
clearly set this out to avoid any misunderstanding or confusion. Similarly, officers
would wish to engage with Parish Councils to establish what particular needs they
might have that the Borough Council might reasonably assist with to ensure they
are not disengaged from the process. As part of this, should Members agree
these proposals, we intend to hold training sessions, working in partnership with
KALC and the Parish Partnership Panel, to support Parish Councils in using digital
tools such as the Public Access portal and My Account to keep informed of
planning applications in their area. Officers would therefore be engaging with all
Parish Councils over the coming weeks to establish if they require any assistance
in preparing for the change to our processes and will be targeting an
implementation date of 1 September 2020 with a transitional period from 1 June
2020 during which the approach will be tested and there will be discussions
between planning officers and parish councils to work through any issues. In
addition, Members will be offered an opportunity for a briefing session.
1.2.14 Moreover, it sh
[...]
onal resource implication around managing a new consultation
process, however this is not considered to be significant.

1.6

Risk Assessment

1.6.1

Not making the recommended changes to processes and practices may result in
risks around not meeting national targets for decision making, an increase in nondetermination appeals and repayment of application fees.

1.7

Policy Considerations

1.7.1

The recommendations align with both the emerging Climate Change Strategy and
the Digital Transformation Strategy.

1.7.2

In seeking to look at service efficiencies, the recommendations support the
Council’s Savings and Transformation Strategy.

1.8

Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1

No issues raised.

1.9

Recommendations

1.9.1

That Members AGREE the proposed changes to process as set out in this report,
namely:

1)

From 1 September 2020, the Council will not accept representations on
applications received after the relevant 21 day period from any party not included
in the statutory (technical) consultees definition (as set out at paragraph 1.2.9 of
the report).

2)

From 1 September 2020 the Council will notify Parishes via the weekly list B and
they will have 21 days from then within which to make representations.
Additionally, the provision of hard copies to the Parish Councils will cease and
they will be required to view them online (as set out at paragraph 1.2.12 of the
report).

3)

The savings derived from changes to how Parish Council’s will be notified, will
make a contribution to support both the Savings and Transformation Strategy and
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (as set out at paragraph 1.2.14 of the
report).

4)

From 1 September 2020, amendments will not be accepted to planning
applications other than either where the changes sought are considered to be “deminimis”, correct errors or discrepancies identified by officers or where there is a
Planning Performance Agreement in place that provides for such amendments to
be negotiated between the parties (as set out in paragraph 1.3.7 of the report).

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 27

03 March 2020

8

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's
Budget and policy Framework.
Background papers:

contact: Emma Keefe
Louise Reid

Nil
Eleanor Hoyle
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 28

03 March 2020

Agenda Item 6
TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
03 March 2020
Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Part 1- Public
Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision
1

PROPOSED REVISION TO JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD AGREEMENT
Summary
This report brings forward a revised Joint Transportation Board Agreement
between this authority and Kent County Council for consideration and
recommendation to Cabinet. There are no financial implications relating to
the report and therefore no impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1.1

Background

1.1.1

Joint Transportation Boards between KCC and District/Borough Councils were
established in 2005 to facilitate discussion and cooperation on local highway and
transportation issues. Underpinning the JTBs is a legal agreement signed by
KCC and each District/Borough.

1.1.2

At the Tonbridge & Malling JTB meeting held on 23rd September 2019, a revised
JTB Agreement was considered and it was agreed to submit the revised
document to this Board and Cabinet for approval in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

1.1.3

In considering the revised Agreement Members of the JTB agreed that
Parish/Town Council representative(s) nominated by the Area Committee of the
Kent Association of Local Councils would be able to speak on any item on the
agenda, and that paragraph 2.2. of the First Schedule to the proposed agreement
would be amended to reflect this.

1.1.4

A copy of the report to the JTB on 23rd September 2019 is attached at Annex 1,
which outlines the proposed amendments.

1.2

Revised Agreement

1.2.1

A copy of the revised Agreement is attached at Annex 2, and incorporates the
amendment to paragraph 2.2. of the first Schedule.

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 29

03 March 2020

2

1.3

Legal Implications

1.3.1

Following final approval by Cabinet, the revised Agreement will need to be signed
and ratified between KCC and this authority.

1.4

Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1

There are no financial implications of the proposed amendments.

1.5

Risk Assessment

1.5.1

The Agreement has not been reviewed since 2005 when the JTB was first
established. The revised Agreement sets a review period every four years or
sooner.

1.6

Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7

Policy Considerations

1.7.1

Communications

1.7.2

Community

1.8

Recommendations

1.8.1

It is RECOMMENDED to CABINET that the revised Joint Transportation Board
Agreement included at Annex 2 to the report be APPROVED.

Background papers:

contact: Andy Edwards

Nil
Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public

Page 30

03 March 2020

Annex 1
Joint Transportation Board – 23rd September 2019
Joint Report of KCC’s Director of Growth, Environment & Transport and
TMBC’s Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
Subject:

Proposed Revision to Joint Transportation Board Agreement

Summary:
Joint Transportation Boards (JTBs) between KCC and the District/Borough
Councils were established in 2005 to facilitate discussion and co-operation on
local highway and transportation issues. Underpinning the JTBs is a legal
agreement signed by KCC and each District/Borough. The current agreement has
recently been reviewed and a revised copy is attached.
Recomm
[...]
tive area. Parish/Town
council representatives shall be nominated by the area committee of the
Kent Association of Local Councils or other representative body for Parish/Town
Councils within
the
Council’s
administrative
area
if
this
provides
a
more complete representation. Substitute members may also be
nominated.
Such representatives will be able to speak on any item on the
agenda.

2.4

Any JTB Member may request of the Chairman an item to be considered for
inclusion on the JTB agenda. Any TMBC - local member may attend and speak at a
meeting of the JTB but may not vote nor propose a motion or an amendment.

The Chairman of any Parish/Town Council within the administrative area of the
TMBC (or a Parish/Town councillor of that Parish/Town Council nominated by him/
her) may attend any meeting to speak with the permission of the Chairman on any
item on the agenda of particular reference to that Parish/Town council.
Chairman
3.1

The Chairman and Vice Chairman shall alternate on an annual basis between a KCC
local member (who is a JTB Member) and a TMBC local member (who is a JTB
Member).

Meetings
4.1

The JTB shall generally meet four times a year on dates and at times and venues to
be specified by the Borough Council in accordance with its normal constitutional
arrangements in consultation with KCC.

4.2

Six weeks prior to each JTB meeting the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and relevant
officers from the Authorities will discuss and set the agenda for the forthcoming
meeting. The final decision on agenda items shall be determined by the Chairman in
consultation with the Vice Chairman. Agenda items will be split between Part A
(recommendations for decision by KCC), Part B (recommendations for decisions by
TMBC) and ‘for information’ reports.

Page 36

4.3

The quorum for a JTB meeting shall be four comprising at least two voting KCC localmembers and two TMBC – local members who are also JTB Members.

4.4

Subject to the procedural rules in paragraphs 2, 3, 4.2 and 4.3 abo

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020
Present:

Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr T Bishop,
Cllr
M D Boughton,
Cllr
V M C Branson,
Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson,
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton,
Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell.
Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, M A J Hood,
F A Hoskins, Mrs F A Kemp, D Lettington, Mrs R F Lettington,
B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison and
Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule
No 15.21.

PE 20/1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner
of Warner’s Solicitors. In accordance with the dispensation granted at
Minute GP 19/13 (General Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no
further part in the discussion.

PE 20/2

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2020 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 20/3

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND TIMETABLE
(Decision Notice D200025MEM)
The report provided an update on the progress of the Local Plan since
November 2019 and considered the next stages in the process. A
revised timetable was recommended for approval.
Progress in
neighbouring authorities was also reviewed.
Members were advised that the first phase of Local Plan Hearings were
scheduled for 19-21 May at the Orchards Conference Venue at East
Malling Research Centre.
Since the publication of the agenda,
additional dates of 24-25 June had also been arranged.
It was
explained that discussions at these Hearings would be guided by
1

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

3 March 2020

‘Matters, Issues and Questions’ raised by the Planning Inspectors.
These had recently been received and the Borough Council had until
9 April to submit statements.
In addition, Members were informed that the Borough Council had been
appointed a new Lead Planning Inspector. It had been confirmed that
the change of Inspector would not affect the Hearing dates. Members
noted that the new Lead Local Plan Inspector was Louise Crosby and
not Susan Crosby as stated in the report.
The revised timetable, set out an Annex 1 to the report, allowed a
reasonable estimate of time for each of the remaining key stages of the
Local Plan process but this remained subject to confirmation.
Members welcomed the recent acceleration in progress but expressed
frustration at the length of time taken between the Local Plan being
submitted and the Hearings being scheduled.
RECOMMENDED: That:

PE 20/4

(1)

the content of the report be noted; and

(2)

the revised Local Plan timetable, set out at Annex 1 to the report,
be endorsed.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - PROCESSES AND
PROCEDURES
Following feedback from consultees and stakeholders on engagement
processes the report provided an update on Development Management
with a view to ensuring parity and improving efficiency and effectiveness.
If approved, the proposals could result in savings to support the Borough
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, support the Borough
Council’s commitment to the Climate Change and Digital Strategies and
create service efficiencies that enabled planning applications and
decisions to be dealt with in a timely way.
Members recognised the value in reviewing internal working practices to
ensure that the development management function was delivered
efficiently for the benefit of residents and applicants. In particular,
Members welcomed the proposals around notification deadlines,
validation dates and the use of ‘List B’ to trigger the commencement of
the 21 day notification period. Members also supported the principle of
stricter measures being in place to reduce last minute amendments to
planning applications
However, concern was expressed that the proposals represented a
significant challenge for parish councils, who would have to adapt their
current practices to adopt the changes. To support parishes through this
2

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

3 March 2020

process Planning Officers would actively engage with parish councils
(and other interested parties) to understand the issues and concerns
around the proposals and to identify potential digital solutions. It was not
the Borough Council’s intention to prevent anyone from engaging in the
planning process.
It was also intended to hold a number of training sessions, working in
partnership with the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) and the
Parish Partnership Panel to support parish councils in using digital tools
such as the Public Access portal and My Account to keep informed of
planning applications in their area. There would be a transition period
from 1 June 2020, during which the approach would be tested and there
would be discussions between planning officers and parish councils to
identify any issues.
Finally, reference was made to late representations and the need to
retain flexibility around any information received to ensure that
fundamental matters were addressed when considering a planning
application.
Members discussed the proposals in detail and Officers responded to
concerns, comments and questions raised.
RECOMMENDED: That the proposed changes to process, set out in
the report and detailed below, be agreed:
(1)

from 1 September 2020, the Borough Council will not accept
representations on applications received after the relevant 21 day
period from any party not included in the statutory (technical)
consultees definition (as set out in paragraph 1.2.9 of the report).
It would, however, be recognised that there could be exceptions
to this where fundamental matters were raised outside the period,
which could leave the authority open to legal challenge or raised
new material considerations.

(2)

from 1 September 2020, the Borough Council will notify Parishes
via the weekly List B and they will have 21 days from then within
which to make representations (as set out in paragraph 1.2.12 of
the report) and therefore the provision of hard copies of planning
applications to Parish Councils will cease and they will be
required to view relevant papers online (as set out in paragraph
1.2.12 of the report);

(3)

the savings derived from changes to how Parish Councils will be
notified will contribute to both the Savings and Transformation
Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (as set out in
paragraph 1.2.14 of the report);

3

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD
(4)

3 March 2020

from 1 September 2020, amendments to planning applications
will not be accepted, other than where the changes sought were
considered to be ‘de-minimis’, correct errors or discrepancies
identified by officers or where a Planning Performance Agreement
was in place that provided for such amendments to be negotiated
between the parties (as set out in paragraph 1.3.7 of the report);
and

progress on the proposals will be updated at the meeting of the
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board scheduled for
28 July 2020.
*Referred to Cabinet
(5)

PE 20/5

PROPOSED REVISION TO THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD AGREEMENT
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services presented a revised Joint Transportation Board Agreement
between the Borough Council and Kent County Council for
consideration. There were no financial implications related to the
proposal and therefore no impact on the Medium Term Financial
Strategy.
A copy of the revised Agreement (attached at Annex 2 of the report)
incorporated an amendment to paragraph 2.2 of the First Schedule
agreed at the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on
23 September 2019, stating that Parish/Town Council representative(s)
nominated by the Area Committee of the Kent Association of Local
Councils (KALC) would be able to speak on any item on the agenda. It
was confirmed that Parish/Town Council representatives would not have
voting rights as part of this amendment.
RECOMMENDED:
That the revised Joint Transportation Board
Agreement (attached at Annex 2 of the report) be approved.
*Referred to Cabinet
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

PE 20/6

PLANNING CONDITIONS
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on how planning conditions would be sought
on planning permissions through the use of a comprehensive, published
compendium.
Members welcomed the use of a compendium as a valuable and
informative tool and noted that its use would be in the interests of good
and consistent decision making.

4

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY
BOARD

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
PE 20/7

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

5

3 March 2020

